

No. 18-944

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CIVIL LIBERTIES FOR URBAN BELIEVERS
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075

JOHN W. MAUCK
Counsel of Record
MAUCK & BAKER, LLC
One N. LaSalle St.,
Ste. 600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 726-1243
jmauck@mauckbaker.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress identified a problem: the unequal treatment of religious and non-religious assemblies and institutions within state and local zoning codes.....	3
II. Congress crafted a solution: the “equal terms” provision of RLUIPA was created to solve the unequal treatment problem	6
III. The unequal treatment problem persists because courts have deviated from the text of the “equal terms” provision of RLUIPA and its legislative history	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	6
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch and Sen. Kennedy)	3, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom after Boerne v. Flores (Part II): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	4
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom after Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	4, 6
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	5, 7
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	5
